
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

22 March 2022 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

    Robby Misir (Vice-Chair) 
    Timothy Ryan 
    Carol Smith 
    Ray Best (Chairman) 
 

         Paul Middleton 
         Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

        Christopher Wilkins 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group (1) 
 

 

              Tony Durdin 
 

           Keith Darvill  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser 01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 March 2022 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to re
[...]
ised by the Committee are: 
 

 

 Regulatory Services 

 Planning and Building Control 

 Town Centre Strategy 

 Licensing 

 Leisure, arts, culture 

 Housing Retained Services 

 Community Safety 

 Social and economic regeneration 

 Parks 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor call for Action 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 March 2022 

 
 

 

 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 March 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of virtual meeting protocol. 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 31 January 2022 and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 MEARS CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 7 - 94) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

6 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE (Pages 95 - 118) 
 
 Report and presentation attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Virtual via Zoom 

31 January 2022 (7.20  - 9.14 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ray Best (Chairman), Robby Misir (Vice-Chair), Carol Smith, 
Timothy Ryan, Paul Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Keith Darvill, Christopher Wilkins 
and Tony Durdin 
 
 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

43 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

45 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.  
 

46 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION UPDATE Q2  
 
The Sub-Committee was updated on the Quarter 2 performance. The report set 
out the Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Towns 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 2 (July - 
September 2021). 
 
The report and presentation provided an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Sub-Committee. The presentation highlighted areas of strong 
performance and potential areas for improvement. Council performance was 
identified using colours that indicated RAG ratings for 2021/22. Red meant 
that more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarterly target was achieved; 
amber meant that within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarterly target was 
achieved; and green meant that on or better than the quarterly target was 
achieved. 
 
Where the performance was off track against the quarterly target and the 
rating was read ‘Improvements required’ were included in the presentation. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 31 January 2022 

 

2M 

 

This highlighted what action the Council would take to address poor 
performance. 
 
Also included in the presentation (where relevant) were Direction of Travel 
(DoT) columns, which compared: 
 

 Short-term direction of travel – with performance the previous quarter 
(Quarter 1 2021/22) 

 Long-term direction of travel – with performance during the same time 
the previous year (Quarter 2 2020/21) 

 
It was explained that a green arrow meant performance was better and a red 
arrow meant performance was worse. An amber arrow meant that 
performance had remained the same. 
 
It was noted that though service delivery was returning to business as usual, 
performance due to COVID-19 would still be impacted. In total, eleven 
performance indicators had been included in the Quarter 2 2021/22 report 
and presentation. Of those, ten have been assigned a RAG status.  Two 
were currently rated ‘red’ (off track), two are rated ‘amber’ and six are rated 
‘green’ (on track).  
 
Discussion occurred around the aging construction trade and employment 
supports for a local labour force. Officers confirmed that they recognised these 
challenges and were liaising with local trade colleges and schools and 
companies that could offer apprenticeship programs. It was explained that the 
Joint Venture within the Council worked closely on the idea of social value 
practice and based recruitment around it.  
 
Furthermore, the main risk factors had occurred from those experiencing delays 
in payment when moving from work to benefits. Advice had been offered 
proactively. Performance was also affected by the end of contract and a 
requirement to procure staff.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
 
 

47 HOUSING WHITE PAPER  
 
The Sub-Committee was updated on the Housing White Paper. The report 
set out the Government’s ’Charter for Social Housing Residents’ (White 
Paper) in November 2020.  There were seven key priorities for providers of 
social housing and new powers for the Regulator for Social Housing (RSH) 
and Housing Ombudsman, to hold social landlords to account. 
 
The Grenfell Tower fire in June 2017, and the subsequent public enquiry, 
prompted the Government’s green paper, ‘A New Deal for Social Housing’, 
and their ‘Fixing our broken housing market’ consultation, which took place 
in 2018. This led to the November 2020 publication of a new ’Charter for 
Social Housing Residents White Paper’. The document set out seven key 

Page 2



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 31 January 2022 

 

3M 

 

priorities for providers of social housing and new powers for the Regulator 
for Social Housing (RSH) and Housing Ombudsman to hold social landlords 
to account. The
[...]
anagement Strategy (attached Appendix 1) has 
embedded a zero carbon approach across all future work streams, and this 
would be a key consideration as the design programmes would maximise 
the investment benefit. For example a de-gassing of high and medium rise 
building is being investigated. This would remove a significant fire risk in 
terms of a building safety approach, and would be a zero carbon alternative 
solution.   
 
A full road map for each property to ensure that a clear programme of 
activities to achieve the 2030 and 2040 targets and ensure the HRA 
business plan includes sufficient monies would be developed. This would 
ensure that the most appropriate investment decisions were made across 
the portfolio. 
 
Furthermore, external funding streams were also being investigated to see if 
there could be a reduction on the impact on the HRA. There was a bill 
submitted for £1.0m through the Social Housing Decarbonising Fund 
(SHDF) which would allow a number of the poorest performing properties to 
be brought up to a C Band and a delivery vehicle has been planned should 
the bid be successful. 
 

Page 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 31 January 2022 

 

5M 

 

Discussion occurred around insulation in external walls as then it would 
require less heating within PSIF buildings. Officers explained that insulating 
floors was likely the best approach but was the most difficult and that 
making buildings too air tight caused damp and therefore a balance 
approach was required that used a holistic methodology and was monitored 
when specific funding was granted. Further challenges were found in finding 
certified tradesman to do the work.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council would find out whether the bid for funds 
was successful in February 2022. There was a total of £80m available but 
lots of competition. However, regardless of whether the Council were 
successful they would continue works as planned because there would be 
further future bids available. Future updates on all bidding would be 
provided at future meetings on a 6 monthly basis period and added onto the 
work programme.  
 
Members raised further concern over costs and where the money would 
come from especially as costs would likely rise further as time went on. 
Officers explained that if they did everything that was on the plan now it 
would cost £200m. However, since the plan would be continuous, 
developing and evolving over time with new technologies. etc, officers 
believed costs would possibly decrease with a wait and see strategy to 
maximise value for money. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

49 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE  
 
The Sub-Committee was updated on the repairs and maintenance service. 
The report provided an update on the procurement of the new contract. 
 
It was explained that LBH had a legislative duty to undertake repairs and 

maintenance works to its properties owned and managed by the HRA. The 

report was produced in December so may be slightly out of date. Breyer 

Group who were awarded the contract several years ago have experienced 

significant challenges throughout the term. Mainly due to poor specification, 

contract management and poor performance by the contractor. 

However, through a proactive approach by both Breyer the Council officers, 

LBH performance had significantly improved and has now been operating at 

or around the required KPIs in regards to repairs completed on time and 

those completed “right first time”. There have been more issues over the 

last few months for various reasons and officers are managing Breyer 

closely during the full demobilisation of the contract. As a contingency, the 

Council has a number of smaller contractors that can be relied on should 

there be a need in the coming months. 

Page 5



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 31 January 2022 

 

6M 

 

There had been a complete undertaking of a fu
[...]
ering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Garry.knights@havering.gov.uk


Town and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22nd March 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides a briefing to the committee on the mobilisation of the new 
Housing Repairs and Void contract with Mears Ltd. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
That members note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
This report provides an update on the key activities which are required to mobilise 
the new repairs and voids contract with Mears and demobilise the existing contract 
with Breyers. 
 
We have a number of subject specific meetings each week, including overall service 
delivery, IT and Communications. We have had a number of sessions clarifying the 
scope and extent of the service and removing the ambiguities. 
 
The full activity tracker is provided at Appendix 1. 
 
There has been significant works undertaken by both the teams from Havering and 
Mears and as such we remain on target for the commencement of the full service on 
Monday 4th April, delivering responsive repairs and void works.  
 
Demobilisation 
 
We have worked with Breyer to minimise the disruption to residents. Mears task 
team of operatives, along with a number of smaller support contractors have been 
taking on the Routine repairs since the 1st March to allow Breyer to complete their 
outstanding jobs. 
 
From the 28th March all urgent repairs will go to Mears and fr
[...]
acle

RAG Key:

On Track

P
age 92



Oct
31

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE, 22 March 2022  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Cynthujaa Satchithananthan, Customer 
Insight Officer x4960 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 3 performance 
relevant to the Towns and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no immediate financial 
implications.  Adverse performance 
against some Performance Indicators may 
have financial implications for the Council. 
Whilst it is expected that targets will be 
delivered within existing resources, 
officers regularly review the level and 
prioritisation of resources required to 
achieve the targets agreed by Cabinet at 
the start of the year. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [X] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1. This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out 

the Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Towns and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2021) 
 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22nd March 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION  

 
 
 
That Member of the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee note the contents of the report and presentation and make any 
recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The report and attached presentation provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The 
presentation highlights areas of strong performance and potential areas for 
improvement. 

 
2. The report and presentation identify where the Council is performing well 

(Green) and not so well (Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for the 
2021/22 reports are as follows: 

 

 Red = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarterly target 

 Amber = within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarterly target 

 Green = on or better than the quarterly target 
 

3. Where performance is off track against the quarterly target and the rating is 
‘Red’, ‘Improvements required’ are included in the presentation. This 
highlights what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 

 
4. Also included in the presentation (where relevant) are Direction of Travel 

(DoT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term direction of travel – with performance the previous quarter 
(Quarter 2 2021/22) 

 Long-term direction of travel – with performance during the same time 
the previous year (Quarter 3 2020/21) 

 
5. A green arrow (↑) means performance is better and a red arrow (↓) means 

performance is worse. An amber arrow (→) means that performance has 
remained the same. 

 
6. It is important to note that though service delivery is returning to business as 

usual, there will be still be an impact on performance due to COVID-19.  
 

7. In total, eleven performance indicators have been included in the Quarter 3 
2021/22 report and presentation.  Of these, ten have been assigned a RAG 

Page 96



Towns and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22nd March 2022 

 
 
 

 

status.  Four are currently rated ‘red’ (off track), one is rated ‘amber’ and five 
are rated ‘green’ (on track).  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks:  
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report which is for 
information only. 
 
Adverse performance against some indicator
[...]
e above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Appendix 1 - Towns and Communities Q3 Presentation 
 
  
 
 

Page 98



P
age 99



Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22 

Towns and Communities O&S Sub-Committee

March 2022

P
age 100



Towns and Communities O&S Committee Performance Report

• Overview of the key performance indicators as selected by the Towns and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green), and not so well (Amber 
and Red). 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included. This highlights what action 
the Council will take to address poor performance. 

• It is important to note that though service delivery is returning to business as usual, there 
will be still be an impact on performance due to COVID-19. 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OSSC

P
age 101



OVERVIEW OF TOWNS AND COMMUNITIES INDICATORS 

• 11 Performance Indicators are reported to the Towns and Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

 
• Data is available for all the indicators.

• Q3 21/22 Performance ratings are available for 10 of the 11 indicators. 4 are Red (off 
target), 1 are Amber and 5 is Green (on target)

Performance Indicators RAG Status

P
age 102



Quarter 3 2021-22 Scorecard

P
age 103



Major Planning Applications: Quarter 3 2021-22

P
age 104



At the end of Q3 2021-22, 96.6% of major planning applications were completed within the target 13 week 
statutory period. A slight drop in Q3 though performance still continues to remain over target and the volume 
of decisions being made in time is greater over quarter when compared to last year (82.82%).

Major Planning Applications: Quarter 3 2021-22

P
age 105





Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

22 March 2022 (7.03  - 8.29 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Ray Best (Chairman), Carol Smith, Timothy Ryan, Paul 
Middleton, Gerry O'Sullivan, Keith Darvill and Christopher Wilkins  
 
Councillors’ attendance noted only due to informal virtual meeting.  
 

 
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robby Misir. 
 

51 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

52 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

54 MEARS CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update on the performance on the 
Council’s contractor Mears. 
 
The report contained the key activities that were required to mobilise the 
new repairs and voids contract with Mears and demobilise the existing 
contract with Breyers. 
 
Garry Knights explained that a number of subject specific meetings took 
place each week and included overall service delivery, IT and 
Communications. These meetings further helped clarify the scope and 
extent of the service and removed the ambiguities. A full activity tracker was 
provided in Appendix 1 for the report and there had been significant works 
undertaken by the teams from Havering and Mears. Full commencement of 
full service was on target for Monday 4th April. The model they were 
currently working towards was for jobs to be done in less than 10 days and 
appointments would be offered on Saturday mornings along with the 
weekday 8am-8pm times. 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 March 2022 

 

2M 

 

Discussion occurred around increased costs and where that money would 
come from. It was confirmed that some unforeseen circumstances had been 
provided for in the budget. Further discussion could take place after further 
discussion with Mears.   
 
Concern was raised over private landlord housing stock standards and the 
challenges of getting landlords to bring properties up to a good standard. It 
was explained that the Council was looking to help landlords through the 
process in any way they could.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

55 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Sub-Committee was provided with an overview on the Quarter 3 
performance.  
 
The report and presentation provided an overview of the Council’s 
performance against the performance indicators selected for monitoring by 
the Sub-Committee. The presentation highlighted areas of strong 
performance and potential areas for improvement. Council performance was 
identified using colours that indicated RAG ratings for 2021/22. Red meant 
that more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarterly target was achieved; 
amber meant that within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarterly target was 
achieved; and green meant that on or better than the quarterly target was 
achieved.  
 
Where the performance was off track against the quarterly target and the 
rating was read ‘Improvements required’ were included in the presentation. 
This highlighted what action the Council would take to address poor 
performance. 
 
Questions were raised around the staff issues and staff shortages and 
whether more staff would be required in future. Patrick Odling-Smee 
explained that the planning officers’ service was exempt from the VOI 
release but that he would get an update and ask for a response from the 
service regarding recruitment and further training of staff.  
 
Members requested if there could be more of a breakdown of the 
complaints within the report in future. It was explained that complaints 
sections could be broken down into repairs and needs sections with 
complaints and enquiries shown separately.  
 
It was also noted that due to the probability of many residents going to be 
impacted by rising costs, there would be increased pressure on rental 
payments. Therefore, Council inclusion advisors would be on hand to offer 
advice and support to assist residents who required additional benefits and 
or employment services.    
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 22 March 2022 

 

3M 

 

Members enquired about staff and contractor incentives or targets and it 
was explained that all staff where aware what was expected of them. 
Officers felt that it was far better to measure process rather than outcomes. 
This especially held true for rental arrears. Proactivity was a key 
preventative measure within this area. 
 
Further queries was made on the backlog of stage 2 and 3 complaints and 
around the restrictions for planning visits continuing post pandemic. Patrick 
assured Members that there would be a comprehensive report on those 
done for the next meeting and he would also ensure to include any reports 
on safety compliance where there were performance framework changes. 
KPIs and targets could also be provided within those reports. Louise Warner 
would update all committee members on the position of planning visits. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


